

CONSENT CALENDAR
January 21, 2020

To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council

From: Councilmembers Wengraf and Bartlett

Subject: Co-sponsor Supervisor Keith Carson's Berkeley 2020 Census Town Hall

RECOMMENDATION

That the City of Berkeley co-sponsor Supervisor Keith Carson's Berkeley 2020 Census Town Hall to be held on February 20, 2020 from 5:30 – 7 PM at the Ed Roberts Campus. By co-sponsoring, the Mayor and Councilmembers pledge to publicize and promote the Town Hall to their constituents, and attend themselves if possible.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

None.

BACKGROUND

Alameda County Supervisor Keith Carson is holding a number of Town Halls in his district. This Town Hall is specifically for the City of Berkeley.

Council has shown its support for a successful 2020 Census count. On September 10, 2019th the City Council unanimously approved Resolution 69-072-N.S. recognizing the Importance of the 2020 Census and encouraging residents of the City of Berkeley to promote and complete the Census to ensure a fair and complete count. Council also met for a Work Session on Census 2020 on October 22nd, 2020.

The City has formed a Census 2020 Complete Count Committee which consists of representatives throughout the organization, and dedicated a new temporary position to work on Census outreach efforts and coordination in Berkeley.

ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY

No impact.

CONTACT PERSON

Councilmember Wengraf Council District 6 510-981-7160

Attachments:

1: Resolution 69-072-N.S

RESOLUTION NO. 69,072-N.S.

A RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING THE IMPORTANCE OF THE 2020 CENSUS AND ENCOURAGING RESIDENTS OF THE CITY OF BERKELEY TO PROMOTE AND COMPLETE THE CENSUS TO ENSURE A FAIR AND COMPLETE COUNT

WHEREAS, the U.S. Census Bureau is required by Article I, Section 2 of the U.S. Constitution to conduct an accurate count of the population every ten years; and

WHEREAS, the next enumeration will be April 1, 2020 and the 2020 Census will be the first to rely heavily on online responses; and

WHEREAS, the primary and perpetual challenge facing the U.S. Census Bureau is the undercount of certain population groups; and

WHEREAS, that challenge is amplified in California, given the size of the state and the diversity of communities; and

WHEREAS, California has a large percentage of individuals that are considered traditionally hard to count; and

WHEREAS, these diverse communities and demographic populations are at risk of being missed in the 2020 Census; and

WHEREAS, California receives nearly \$77 billion in federal funding that relies, in part, on census data; and

WHEREAS, a complete and accurate count of California's population is essential; and

WHEREAS, the data collected by the decennial Census determines the number of seats each state has in the U.S. House of Representatives and is used to distribute billions of dollars in federal funds to state and local governments; and

WHEREAS, the data is also used in the redistricting of state legislatures, county boards of supervisors and city councils; and

WHEREAS, the decennial census is a massive undertaking that requires crosssector collaboration and partnership in order to achieve a complete and accurate count; and

CONSENT CALENDAR January 21, 2020

WHEREAS, California's leaders have dedicated a historic amount of funding and resources to ensure every Californian is counted once, only once and in the right place; and

WHEREAS, this includes coordination between tribal, city, county, state governments, community-based organizations, education, and many more; and

WHEREAS, the U.S. Census Bureau is facing several challenges with Census 2020, including constrained fiscal environment, rapidly changing use of technology, declining response rates, increasingly diverse and mobile population, thus support from partners and stakeholders is critical; and

WHEREAS, the City of Berkeley is committed to ensuring a complete and accurate count by partnering with other local governments, the State, businesses, schools, and community organizations; and

WHEREAS, the City of Berkeley has committed resources to perform and implement outreach and communication strategies to not only raise community awareness but to ensure that the City's the hardest-to-count individuals are counted.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Berkeley that the City of Berkeley recognizes the importance of the 2020 U.S. Census and encourages residents to promote and complete the Census to ensure a complete, fair, and accurate count.

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Berkeley City Council on September 10, 2019 by the following vote:

Ayes: Bartlett, Davila, Droste, Hahn, Harrison, Kesarwani, Robinson, Wengraf, and

Arreguin.

Noes: None.

Absent: None.

Jesse Arreguin, Mayor

Attest: Mark Numainville, City Clerk